
 

 

 
Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday 4 July 2017 

The Capitol Building, Oldbury, Bracknell, RG12 8XP 

8.30 am – 10:30 am 

 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item Description Page By Outcome 

1.   Apologies for Absence  Lizzie Rich  

2.   Action Points from Last Meeting 1 - 6 All  

3.   Membership Updates  Bob Collis  

4.   2 Year Plan Update and Progress 7 - 16 Bob Collis  

5.   Sub-group Updates 17 - 20 Sub-group Chairs  

6.   BID Update 21 - 54 James Sackley  

7.   LEP Update  Campbell Christie  

8.   Dates of Future Meetings 
5 September 2017 

 All to note  



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday, 2 May 2017 

8.30  - 10.35 am 

3M, Cain Road, Bracknell, RG12 8HT 

  
 
Present: Bob Collis, Chairman 

Tony Bellis, 3M 
Campbell Christie, Bracknell & Wokingham College 
Victor Nicholls, Bracknell Forest Council 
Derrick Nirmalan, Berkshire Technologies 
Sheila Robbie, UKPI 
Peter Smith, Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Justine Thompson, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Nancy Lalor, Learning to Work 

 James Sackley, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

Apologies: Councillor Bob Wade, Small Business Champion 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

55   Action Points from Last Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
Matters Arising 

 A Vice-Chair for the ESDP was still sought. 

 A Chair for the Infrastructure Sub-group was still sought, however 
conversations were ongoing with a potential person for this.  

 The ESDP response to the Government’s Industrial Strategy and Draft 
Airports National Policy Statement consultations had been compiled and 
submitted. ESDP members were thanked for their contribution to the 
response. It was agreed that the responses to both consultations would be 
circulated, and future use for these documents would be considered. 
(Action: James Sackley) 

 A press release to highlight the departure of the previous ESDP chairman 
and to promote apprenticeships and training had been released, however 
when published, the section about apprenticeships had been left out of the 
news story. It was suggested another attempt be made to publicise 
apprenticeships. (Action: Campbell Christie) 

 

56   Membership Update 

 The ESDP recognised the need for a Vice-Chair of the ESDP and Infrastructure 
Sub-group, and for more members to join the ESDP to make the suggested 18 
members. Members were asked to consider whether they knew any business 
representative who may contribute to the ESDP’s membership.  
 
Members suggested: 

1

Agenda Item 2



 
  

 
 
 

 

 extending an invitation to Advisa to represent the Voluntary and Community 
Sector, (Action: Campbell Christie)  

 include David Orren, Thames Valley Business Advisers on the ESDP 
membership. (Action: James Sackley) 

 inviting BTLC to be represented on the Infrastructure sub-group as a 
representative of broadband provision 

 including a member/regular visitor from Thames Valley Police to the 
Infrastructure sub-group (Action: Campbell Christie) 

 inviting BID members to sit on the Infrastructure Sub-group 

 inviting a representative from Pegasus to participate on the Infrastructure 
sub-group (Action: Peter Smith) 

 inviting more independent training providers to join the Employment and 
Skills Sub-group (Action: Campbell Christie/Sheila Robbie) 

 encouraging larger companies such as Waitrose, Fujitsu, Honda and Dell to 
consider representation on the ESDP.  

 
It was suggested that having a time limited ‘term’ of membership may encourage 
more attendees.  
 
Bob Collis informed the ESDP that Ian Robertson had stepped down from the 
ESDP following the conclusion of the Business Development Group. The ESDP 
thanked Ian for all his contributions to the Sub-group and Partnership work.  
(Action: Bob Collis)  
 

57   Sub-Group Updates 

 Employment and Skills 
 
Campbell Christie informed the ESDP that the 11-19 Partnership had been 
disbanded, which had been a major conduit for Bracknell and Wokingham College 
to communicate with Secondary School Headteachers.  
 
Regarding the Employment and Skills Sub-group workstream, Campbell gave the 
following updates: 

 Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive of Bracknell Forest Council had been 
keen to enter into an agreement with Bracknell and Wokingham College 
over an apprenticeship programme to make use of the apprenticeship levy. 
Bracknell Forest Council required upwards of 90 apprenticeships, to 
include the upskilling of existing employees.  

 Kashif Nawaz had advised that the Bracknell Forest element of the Elevate 
Berkshire programme was fully compliant. Funding for the Elevate 
programme was secure until October 2018.  

 A work experience placement calendar was under development, to advise 
the business community when education providers may be seeking 
placements. It was hoped that this calendar would prevent the employer 
community from being swamped with work experience requests.  

 An ongoing survey with local businesses aimed to establish employment 
and skills needs, while also promoting the Bracknell Chamber Council. 
However, it was noted that reaching businesses in this way was difficult.   

 
Infrastructure Sub-group 
Bob Collis gave the following updates arising from the Infrastructure Sub-group 
workstream: 

2



 
  

 
 
 

 

 Rail access to Bracknell will improve, increasing to four trains per hour to 
London Waterloo and Reading. First Group would be taking over the rail 
service from October 2017.  

 A local partner of City Fibre, BLTC, had advised that cable for ‘hyper 
speed’ broadband had been laid, and that they were waiting for business 
take up. (Action: James Sackley to invite BLTC to join Infrastructure) 

 The ESDP was advised of a third potential funding scheme under the 
National Productivity Investment Fund Bid to fund improvements to the 
A322/A329 Downshire Way junction. A business case was being 
developed for this, and the ESDP gave their full support and endorsed the 
proposal. (Action: James Sackley to liaise with Stuart Jefferies) 

 In response to issues around congestion, it was noted that there was still 
more that could be done to encourage  businesses to promote flexible 
working and to make use of staggered start times for employees. The 
ESDP recognised the difference between flexible working and home 
working, but noted the impact of set school start times which limited 
working parents.  

 The importance of encouraging sustainable travel such as cycling and 
walking to work was noted. Victor Nicholls commented on the work from 
Council officers to improve walking and cycling routes through the town 
centre and advice and copies of the promotional pack for businesses were 
available from the council’s sustainable travel team. 

 

58   Consultation Updates 

 As discussed under the action points of the last meeting, it was agreed that the 
recent ESDP responses to Government consultations would be circulated.  
 

59   Working with other Partnerships and Groups 

 The ESDP discussed opportunities to work with other partnerships, following a 
suggestion made at the 2 Year Plan Workshop to attend other partnership 
meetings.  
 
Amongst suggestions to connect with were Thames Valley LEP, Thames Valley 
Chamber of Commerce, and the Institute of Small Businesses. It was also 
suggested that Business Networkers Institute and 4 Networking may be 
approached.  
 
Peter Smith agreed to arrange for Bob Collis to speak about the ESDP at a 
Chamber event. (Action: Peter Smith/Bob Collis) 
 
It was agreed that an email should be sent to all the considered partnerships to 
advise them of the ESDP and its work. (Action: Bob Collis/James Sackley) 
 

60   LEP Update 

 Campbell Christie updated the ESDP on the work of the LEP.  
 
The LEP had responded to the Government’s Industrial Strategy, highlighting 
areas of concern including the provision of adequate funding for skills training.  

3



 
  

 
 
 

 

 
The Business in Berkshire 2017 report had been developed and distributed. It was 
agreed that this report should be circulated to the Partnership.  
 
The LEP had undertaken research on the apprenticeship levy payers in Berkshire, 
of which there were 33 who had mixed views towards the levy.  
 
£170m funding was available to build 10 Institutes of Technology across the 
country through LEPs. The Thames Valley Institute of Technology was proposed 
to be a virtual centre, with use of existing college facilities across the Thames 
Valley where necessary and an admin team to support. Redwood Technologies 
had requested a Post-graduate qualification in Digital Skills to be provided, and it 
was suggested that this would be available from Reading University. Campbell 
noted that there was not significant demand from Berkshire businesses for a 
Institute of Technology.  
 

61   BID Update 

 James Sackley gave an update on the work of the Business Improvement District 
(BID).  
 
Regus, Maxis, 329 building and Capitol building had been recruited as members to 
the BID, which was notable due to the number of companies housed in these 
buildings.  
 
A BID brand had been established as the ‘Bracknell Investment Group (BIG)’ with 
a logo, brand and vision. The core themes for the group were collaboration, 
investment and improvement.  
 
A script had been devised for a telephone survey of affected businesses 
conducted by QA Research, the results of which were due back in June. ESDP 
members fed back that they had been contacted by telephone, but callers had not 
left voicemail messages or arranged times for interviews. James agreed to feed 
this back to researchers. (Action: James Sackley) 
 
The Chief Executive of Victoria BID had been invited to speak to the Bracknell 
Investment Group to explain their work and progress. 
 

62   ESDP Workshop and 2 Year Plan 

 Bob Collis thanked all ESDP members for attending the recent workshop, and 
gave an update on the progress of the 2 Year Plan.  
 
All tasks on the 2 Year Plan were underway, and the ESDP adopted the Plan as a 
living document.  
 
Progress in meeting the Plan’s Objectives and delivering its Tasks would be 
reported as necessary at future ESDP meetings. 
 
 
 

4



 
  

 
 
 

 

63   Any Other Business 

 Derek Nirmalan reported that he had formed a company, Berkshire Technology, 
and was working on a project with Huawei in Reading. Oxfordshire LEP had 
invited Huawei to participate in a top-down approach to encouraging small 
businesses.  
 
Victor Nicholls reported that The Lexicon would be launched on 7 September 
2017, and would be preceded by a stakeholder launch event on the evening of 6 
September 2017.  
 
Victor also informed the Partnership that had accepted an offer of the role of 
Executive Director of Borough Development and Deputy Chief Executive at  
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council. Subject to that council’s formal 
ratification in May, Victor would probably leave the council in August. 
 

64   Dates of Future Meetings 

 4 July 2017, 8:30am at The Capitol Building 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Bracknell Forest 

Economic & Skills Development Partnership (ESDP) 

2-Year Action Plan: March 2017 to March 2019 

‘Building on Local Strengths’ 

  

1. Aim 

The aim of this 2-year Action Plan is to ensure that the high level objectives adopted by 

Bracknell Forest’s Economic & Skills Development Partnership (ESDP) match the future 

needs of local businesses.  The Plan sets out how the ESDP will establish these 

objectives and how it will use them to inform its work-programmes.  It also lists the 

Partnership’s key actions for the next two years. 

2. Business Needs in Bracknell 

Bracknell Forest, along with the rest of the Berkshire and the wider Thames Valley, has 

one of the most dynamic economies in the UK
[...]
regional, national and 

international levels; 

 attract staff with the right skills and provide the right training; and  

 be sure that their staff can find housing that suits their needs and income levels. 

 

                                           
1 Building our Industrial Strategy: Green Paper, HM Government, January 2017 7

Agenda Item 4



Bracknell Forest ESDP: 2-Year Action Plan    

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 2 BC/2 May 2017 

 

3. The ESDP’s Role 

The ESDP is a business-driven partnership, supported by Bracknell Forest Council and 

owned by its business membership.  It is unique within the region, having represented 

businesses in Bracknell for many years.  The purpose of the ESDP is to: 

 facilitate and promote the continued economic development of Bracknell Forest; 

 act as a voice for business, bringing together representatives from the private, 

public and education sectors;. 

 engage with other business bodies, including the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership (TVBLEP), the Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce 

(TVCC), the Federation of Small Businesses (FSB), the Institute of Directors (IoD) 

and the Confederation of British Industry (CBI). 

 

The ESDP must support Bracknell’s businesses throughout these changing times, so that 

the local economy continues to grow. 

 

4. Building on Local Strengths 

Over recent years there has been substantial inward investment in Bracknell, including a 

major redevelopment of the town centre, several large-scale housing developments and 

the continued provision of high-class office and industrial space, much of which is located 

within large-scale business parks.  Bracknell is well served in skills delivery via a number 

of independent training providers and Bracknell and Wokingham College.  There are also 

proposed improvements to the local railway service, to the railway station itself and to 

the regional road network within the Borough.   

Bracknell will, however, continue to face competition from neighbouring local authority 

areas and other parts of the country for the provision of office and industrial space that 

attracts the types of business that have been key to Bracknell’s economic success.   

To help business embrace the shifting economic environment, the ESDP needs to set 

high level objectives that will support local businesses through this period of change.  

These objectives should, in reflection of the government’s proposed industrial strategy, 

‘build on local strengths’.  

The ESDP’s business objectives workshop held in March 2017, attended by senior 

representatives from across the business sector, identified Bracknell Forest’s retention of 

its new town ‘identity’, and the policies that arise from this, as its core local strength.  

This has enabled Bracknell Forest’s local authority to sustain a long-term approach to 

planning and economic growth through an ‘open and fair’ approach to working with 

business and in providing the right environment for them to thrive.  It is this strength, 

therefore, that should form the basis for the ESDP’s high level objectives.  

  

5. ESDP Objectives 

The ESDP has set itself high level objectives aimed at supporting, promoting and 

representing Bracknell’s business over the next two years.  

 Identify Bracknell Forest’s ‘local strengths’ as the basis for understanding 

Bracknell’s collective business needs and lobbying on their behalf; 

8



Bracknell Forest ESDP: 2-Year Action Plan    

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 3 BC/2 May 2017 

 

 Through the Partnership’s work-programmes provide a co-ordinated voice and 

support for the local business community, building on Bracknell Forest’s local 

strengths; 

 Be the effective voice of local business in responding to government and local 

planning consultations.  In collaboration with the local authority, aim to build on 

Bracknell Forest’s strengths as a provider of the right environment for businesses 

to thrive; 

 Support Bracknell Forest businesses in seeking funding from government and 

private sector initiatives in areas such as technology development and cyber 

security; 

 Lobby on behalf of Bracknell Forest’s businesses to seek funding for first-class 

communications and transport infrastructure, such as telecoms, road, rail, cycle 

and walk access; 

 Steer and support the development of first-class programmes and initiatives (e.g. 

Elevate) for training, apprenticeships and skills development in Bracknell; 

 Support plans for the provision of appropriate housing and leisure facilities for the 

business community’s employees; 

 Establish Bracknell’s first Business Improvement District (BID) covering the 

Western and Southern Business Areas; 

 Help establish a vibrant town centre through the promotion of business interest 

and employment programmes; 

 Establish collaborative relationships with the LEP, Chamber of Commerce and 

other business organisations; 

 Increase the membership of the ESDP, ensuring that Bracknell’s businesses are 

appropriately represented. 

 

6. Delivery 

The ESDP will continue to operate and deliver its objectives under its existing Terms of 

Reference.  Its structure will comprise: 

 the ESDP Partnership Board – meeting six times a year to review progress and 

provide direction 

 working Sub-Groups – meeting as required to deliver work-streams in the 

following topic areas: 

o Employment and Skills 

o Infrastructure 

 the Western and Southern Area BID Steering Group (progress reporting to 

Infrastructure Sub-Group/Partnership Board) 

The need to revise the remits of Working Groups, or form additional Working Groups to 

address arising issues, will be determined on the basis of workshops and consultation 

with businesses within the Borough. 

It will be the responsibility of the Partnership Board and its Sub-Group chairs to ensure 

that an active and representative membership is sustained, and that there is continuity 

of the Chair and Vice Chair roles.  The summit and the on-going BID process will provide 

the Partnership with the opportunity to enhance its membership.   

 

9



Bracknell Forest ESDP: 2-Year Action Plan    

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 4 BC/2 May 2017 

 

7. Support Resources and Funding 

Bracknell Forest Council will support the ESDP with administrative services, technical 

information and professional advice through the provision of expertise from its 

Regeneration and Economy Team and other officers.  Other resources will be provided by 

the business membership through the provision of senior-level contributions to work-

stream delivery, and through the provision of meeting locations.   

Where agreed by the membership, funding to support specific business initiatives will be 

sought from government bodies and the membership itself, such as with the Western 

and Southern Business Areas BID.  For the BID, the Council will provide programme 

management resource at least until the BID Company is established. 

 

8. Business Engagement 

The ESDP will look to establish new opportunities for cross-business engagement within 

and outside its membership, including the use of the findings of an early-stage business 

workshop to establish local business needs and strengths. 

The ESDP will engage with the following key organisations to understand where 

collaborative working and information exchange can be helpful: 

 the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP;  

 the Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce;  

 Federation of Small Businesses; and 

 the Institute of Directors (IoD); and 

 the Confederation of British Industry (CBI). 

In addition, the ESDP will work closely with the Western and Southern Business Areas 

BID Steering Group and the other member businesses throughout the BID programme 

period, culminating in a fully functional and independent BID company.   

 

9. Communications 

Consideration needs to be given to how to best provide members and outside 

organisations with information about the Partnerships’ activities.  Options include the 

wider circulation of meeting minutes, the production of a regular e-Newsletter, use of the 

council’s Website and the use of social media such as LinkedIn. 

 

10. Action Plan Summary 

 Build on Local Strengths: hold a business workshop to establish local 

strengths, business needs and expectations; 

 Set Objectives:  reflecting Bracknell’s local strengths and the outcome of the 

workshop, establish a new set of high level objectives; 

 Deliver Work-streams: making a positive impact on the local business 

environment; 

 Enhance Membership:  ensuring the Partnership Board and Sub-Group 

memberships remains representative of local business needs, and that there is 

continuity of Chair/Vice Chair; 

10



Bracknell Forest ESDP: 2-Year Action Plan    

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 5 BC/2 May 2017 

 

 Identify Funding Opportunities: supporting the work of the ESDP and 

Bracknell’s local businesses; 

 Provide Support to the BID:  programme managing to the early-stage 

development of the Western and Southern Areas BID; 

 Improve Engagement:  identify the potential for collaboration with the 

Berkshire Thames Valley LEP, Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce and other 

business organisations; and 

 Communicate: talking to ESDP members and outside organisations to build on 

Bracknell’s local strengths. 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Bracknell Forest 

Economic & Skills Development Partnership (ESDP) 

2-Year Action Plan: March 2017 to March 2019 

‘Building on Local Strengths’ 

 

Actions and Objectives Progress Update – 4 July 2017 

Action
[...]
2017 

 

 

 

 

Objectives 

 

Action 

 

Status R/A/G 

Identify Bracknell Forest’s ‘local 

strengths’ as the basis for 

understanding Bracknell’s collective 

business needs and lobbying on their 

behalf. 

 

See Action 1 above.  Need to 

make more use of the local 

strengths in promoting and 

lobbying activities. 

Green 

Through the Partnership’s work-

programmes provide a co-ordinated 

voice and support for the local 

business community, building on 

Bracknell Forest’s local strength. 

 

See Action 2 above. Green 

Be the effective voice of local 

business in responding to 

government and local planning 

consultations.  In collaboration with 

the local authority, aim to build on 

Bracknell Forest’s strengths as a 

provider of the right environment for 

businesses to thrive. 

 

On-going.  Need to 

understand where and when 

the ESDP can do more. 

Green 

Support Bracknell Forest businesses 

in seeking funding from government 

and private sector initiatives in areas 

such as technology development and 

cyber security. 

 

See Action 5 above.  More 

opportunities need to be 

identified. 

Amber 

Lobby on behalf of Bracknell Forest’s 

businesses to seek funding for first-

class communications and transport 

infrastructure, such as telecoms, 

road, rail, cycle and walk access. 

 

As above. Amber 

Steer and support the development 

of first-class programmes and 

initiatives (e.g. Elevate) for training, 

apprenticeships and skills 

development in Bracknell. 

 

On-going.  See Employment 

and Skills Sub-Group 

Workstream. 

Green 

Support plans for the provision of 

appropriate housing and leisure 

facilities for the business 

community’s employees. 

 

Programme still to be started. 

See Infrastructure Sub-Group 

Workstream. 

Red 

Establish Bracknell’s first Business See Action 6 above. Green 

14



Bracknell Forest ESDP: 2-Year Action Plan    

_____________________________________________________________
[...]
 

Key 
partners: 
-Bracknell & 
Wokingham 
College 
-JCP 
Berkshire 

Update: Date: 
13.06.17 

1. The partnership is set up an running. 
2. The Berkshire I Care Ambassador service is up and running and 

engagement has been very successful. Target was for 12 ICA sign 
ups by the summer and already we have 20. These ambassadors 
have already begun to deliver awareness sessions etc for JCP 
colleagues in Berkshire. 

3. Work experience guide in in draft form and about to be disseminated 
for piloting during June and July. 

4. Core Skills workshops have been scoped and recruited to and these 
will be delivered in late July. 

 

 

20



Bracknell Investment Group – BID update 4th July 2017 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. Since the last update on 2nd May, there have been significant developments for the 

Bracknell Investment Group (BIG) – the formal partnership driving forward the BID 

for the Southern and Western Business Areas in Bracknell. 

 

1.2. This report will focus on the following areas: 

 

 BIG’s brand 

 The BID-area survey results 

 Proposed projects for the BID 

 Next steps 

 

2. BIG’s brand 

 

2.1. Presented in a separate document and attached to papers. 

 

3. The BID-area survey results key findings (more detail in papers): 

 

 Bracknell is a great place to do business, however perceptions remain low 

 

 Travel, traffic and access to public transport is an issue 

 

 Retention of skills is good, but training could be improved and affordable housing is a 

big issue 

 

 A third of businesses have experienced theft, vandalism or trespassing in the last 2 

years 

 

 Appearance of the business areas could be improved 

 

4. Proposed projects for the BID 

 

4.1. BIG agreed that the BID would use the levy to directly fund and make improvements 

to the area, however their scope would go beyond this. The BID would also lobby for 

improvements, including local authority, local enterprise partnership and other 

bodies. Furthermore, the
[...]
’t place 
on busy or 

colourful 
back ground

Use logo 
supplied

Do not 
retype

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group Bracknell 

Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Bracknell 
Investment 
Group

Branding Guidelines

Bracknell
Investment 
Group

Branding Guidelines

Branding Guidelines

Name badge

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Action Points from Last Meeting
	4 2 Year Plan Update and Progress
	Bracknell Forest ESDP 2 Year Action Plan Progress Update - 8 June 2017

	5 Sub-group Updates
	2017 - 06 ESDP ES sub group work stream

	6 BID Update
	7758_Bracknell_BID_research_report_V1f
	141545_Bracknell Investment Group Brand Guidelines - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday, 4 July 2017 

8.30  - 10.45 am 

The Capitol Building, Oldbury, Bracknell 

  
 
Present: Bob Collis, Transport Research Laboratory 

Justine Thompson, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 James Sackley, Bracknell Forest Council 

Nancy Lalor, Learning to Work 
Marcus Cauchi, Sandler Training 
Maria Sabey, Fujitusu 
Greg O’Brien, Substitute Clerk 
 

Apologies: Tony Bellis, 3M 
Campbell Christie, Bracknell & Wokingham College 
Victor Nicholls, Bracknell Forest Council 
David Orren, Thames Valley Business Advisers 
Sheila Robbie, UKPI 
Councillor Bob Wade, Small Business Champion 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
Adrian Crockett 
 

Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

65   Action Points from Last Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Reviewing the minutes, the Chairman indicated the action points which had been 
completed and updated the meeting on the results of actions and matters which 
remained ongoing: 

 A Vice-Chair for the ESDP was still sought. 

 Detailed responses to Government’s Industrial Strategy and Airports 
National Policy Statement had been submitted.  Members would be 
informed of where ESDP papers could be found online. (Action: James 
Sackley) 

 Membership update – see item below. 

 The Chairman was due to attend a future Thames Valley Chamber of 
Commerce event to speak about the ESDP. 

 

66   Membership Updates 

 The meeting was pleased to note that invitations to join the Board or one of its two 
Sub-Groups have, in most cases, been accepted by the following: 

 Marcus Cauchi, Sandler Training 

 Andy Meader, Pegasus Group (Infrastructure Sub-Group) 

 Rob Lamden, BTL Communication (Infrastructure Sub-Group) 

 Charles Turner, Employ Solutions Ltd (Employment and Skills Sub-Group) 



 
  

 
 
 

 

 Carly Grimster, Adviza (Employment and Skills Sub-Group) 

 Christina Beringer, Thames Valley Police 

 Adrian Crocket (details to be confirmed) 
 
Maria Sabey suggested that there was a possibility of obtaining further 
interest/representation from Fujitsu, referring to a colleague with specialist 
knowledge of Apprenticeship Schemes and/or an HR adviser, as either a guest 
speaker or Sub-Group member.  The Chairman would liaise with Maria over the 
skill set which would be of most benefit the ESDP.  (Action: Bob Collis) 
 
It would be opportune to review Sub-Group membership in the light of these new 
appointees. (Action: Bob Collis/James Sackley/Campbell Christie) 
 

67   2 Year Plan Update and Progress 
 

 The Chairman introduced the 2 Year Action Plan: March 2017 to March 2019 
which had been encapsulated in a four page document sub-titled ‘Building on 
Local Strengths’.  The Actions and Objectives progress update had been given a 
traffic light rating, with particular attention to those actions yet to achieve a ‘Green’ 
rating.   
 
On identifying funding opportunities, it was noted that the Council had attracted 
£700m funding over 7 years on hard infrastructure projects for schools, housing, 
road transport and rail schemes.  Also, Bracknell was by far the biggest 
beneficiary of Berkshire LEP funding. 
 
With reference to improving engagement, the CBI had responded to an invitation 
to meet and discuss further involvement with ESDP.  Approaches to the IOD and 
Federation of Small Businesses were ongoing.  Marcus Cauchi agreed to provide 
some further contact details. (Action: Marcus Cauchi) 
 
Improvements in communications were moving forward with the broadening of 
membership, website improvements and BID development work all contributing.  
Other suggested areas which could possibly be looked at were how to better 
outreach to the business community and the development of an ‘ambassador’ 
programme. It was suggested that an ESDP ‘seminar’ be considered to raise the 
Partnership’s profile.   Maria Sabey offered the Fujitsu conference facility for the 
holding of an event to raise the ESDP profile.  A collaborative session alongside 
the BID stakeholder meeting was planned for 17 October 2017, and Maria, James 
and Bob would consider this.  It was also suggested that consideration be given to 
organising a joint event with the Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce.  An 
outline brief for such an event should be prepared to canvass members’ views and 
gauge support from BID sponsors.  (Action: Bob Collis/James Sackley / Maria 
Sabey) 
 
Progress against 2-Year Plan objectives was also reviewed.  Supporting plans for 
the provision of affordable housing for the business community’s employees was 
an area where work had yet to start. Justine Thompson of  Bracknell Forest 
Homes would advise on possible ways forward at the next Infrastructure Sub-
Group meeting. (Action: Justine Thompson). 
 
Generally progress against actions and objectives was good and it was suggested 



 
  

 
 
 

 

that key milestone dates could be added to the summary to aid performance 
monitoring.  (Action: Bob Collis) 
 

68   Sub-group Updates 
 

 The Board received and noted work stream updates from the Infrastructure Sub-
Group and the Employment and Skills Sub-Group. 
 

69   BID Update 
 

 Maria Sabey updated the meeting on the progress of the Bracknell Investment 
Group (BIG), the partnership driving forward the Business Improvement District 
(BID) for the Southern and Western Business Areas in Bracknell.  The BIG team 
was still in its infancy, had achieved good support from a number of the larger 
businesses in the Borough eg. Waitrose, but would benefit from wider support.  A 
strong emphasis had been placed on collaborative working, which built support 
and buy in from participants, but made progress a little slower 
 
The BIG had identified three distinct methods of influence: direct action; 
engagement with local bodies; and lobbying.  The Board noted the detailed 
Bracknell Forest BID Research Report, prepared by Qa Research, which had 
been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Through meetings and workshops the BIG had established terms of reference, a 
mission statement, a vision statement and brand and identity guidelines around a 
newly designed logo.  Some initial projects under consideration included 
introduction of a discount card, launching a BID bus, sponsoring roundabouts, BID 
signage, some hard infrastructure improvements and work to improve car parking 
efficiency. 
 
The next meeting of the BIG was due to take place on 1 August 2017, and would 
be focussing on how to structure the BID levy and establish a high level project 
plan.  This would need sensitive handling in order to secure an adequate budget 
for the future while retaining the support of all contributing parties.  It was 
necessary to hold a formal ballot on the proposed levy and essential to obtain a 
‘YES vote’. A lot of work remained to be done, particularly around connecting with 
other businesses.  This included re-connecting with Dell and opening up 
communication with Vodafone (who had a major presence in Bracknell) but had 
yet to engage.  (Action: James Sackley/Maria Sabey) 
 

70   LEP Update 

 A LEP update was not available for the meeting. 
 

71   Dates of Future Meetings 

 5 September 2017, 8.30am.  A venue is needed.  Member offers are welcome (All 
Members) 


